# Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 1279-22 Version: 1 Name: NDF 12 6 22

Type: Resolution Status: Approved

File created: 12/1/2022 In control: Urban County Council

On agenda: 12/6/2022 Final action: 12/6/2022

Enactment date: 12/6/2022 Enactment #: R-714-2022

**Title:** A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to

execute agreements related to Neighborhood Development Funds with the Lexington Hearing and Speech Center, Inc. (\$2,700); Tee Dee Young Enterprise LLC (\$2,700); the Lexington History Museum, Inc. (\$3,000); Lexington Fashion Collaborative, Inc. (\$3,000); 16th District PTA Inc. c/o Arlington Elementary (\$200); Bluegrass Families First, Inc. (\$250); Georgetown Street Area

Neighborhood Association Inc. (\$250); Highlands Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$500); McConnell's Trace Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$300); and Wilderness Rd. Girl Scout Council, Inc. (\$500), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sums stated. [Council Office,

Maynard]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. NDF List 12 6 22.pdf, 2. 00770344.pdf, 3. R-714-2022, 4. Contract #336-2022

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/6/2022	1	Urban County Council	Received First Reading	
12/6/2022	1	Urban County Council	Suspended Rules for Second Reading	Pass
12/6/2022	1	Urban County Council	Approved	Pass
12/6/2022	1	Urban County Council Work Session		

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute agreements related to Neighborhood Development Funds with the Lexington Hearing and Speech Center, Inc. (\$2,700); Tee Dee Young Enterprise LLC (\$2,700); the Lexington History Museum, Inc. (\$3,000); Lexington Fashion Collaborative, Inc. (\$3,000); 16th District PTA Inc. c/o Arlington Elementary (\$200); Bluegrass Families First, Inc. (\$250); Georgetown Street Area Neighborhood Association Inc. (\$250); Highlands Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$500); McConnell's Trace Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$300); and Wilderness Rd. Girl Scout Council, Inc. (\$500), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sums stated. [Council Office, Maynard]

#### Organization:

The Lexington Hearing and Speech Center, Inc. 350 Henry Clay Boulevard Lexington, KY 40505 Marcey Ansley

# Purpose:

To support their mission to teach children with hearing, speech and language impariments.

File #: 1279-22, Version: 1

#### Amount:

\$2,700.00

# Organization:

Tee Dee Young Enterprice, LLC 266 East Second Street Lexington, KY 40509 Endia Harvey

# Purpose:

To assist with youth scholarships for the 2023 school year.

#### Amount:

\$2,700.00

# Organization:

Lexington History Museum 317 South Mill Street Lexington, KY 40516 Timothy Burcham

# Purpose:

To purchase donor acquisition software.

#### Amount:

\$3,000.00

# Organization:

The Lexington Fashion Collaborative 210 East High Street, Suite 2034 Lexington, KY 40502

# Edd Mackey **Purpose:**

To assist with shipping and packaging to donate a horse mania statue to the Bahamas.

#### **Amount:**

\$3,000.00

#### Organization:

16th District PTA c/o Arlington Elementary 122 Arceme Avenue

Lexington, KY 40505

**Doug Tatters** 

#### Purpose:

To assist with the theatre program at Arlington Elementary.

# Amount:

\$200.00

# Organization:

Bluegrass Families First

PO Box 1663

Lexington, KY 40588

# File #: 1279-22, Version: 1

-

Joanna Rodes

# Purpose:

To assist with the 2023 Jean Sabharwal Award luncheon.

#### Amount:

\$250.00

# Organization:

Georgetown Street Neighborhood Assoc.

PO Box 11382

Lexington, KY 40575

Rolanda Woolfork

#### Purpose:

To assist with the community cornhole tournament.

#### Amount:

\$250.00

# Organization:

Highlands Neighborhood Assoc., Inc.

1974 Parallel Road

Lexington, KY 40511

Stephanie Sobleski

# Purpose:

To assist with the neighborhood Christmas party and maintenance of the front entrance.

#### **Amount:**

\$500.00

# Organization:

McConnell's Trace Neighborhood Assoc., Inc.

PO Box 23853

Lexington, KY 40523

Ben Payne

#### Purpose:

To assist with neighborhood holiday parties.

#### Amount:

\$300.00

# Organization:

Wilderness Road Girl Scouts

177 Acorn Falls

Lexington, KY 40509

Carla Jackson

#### Purpose:

To assist with snacks, badges, uniforms and activities for troop #8003.

#### Amount:

\$500.00

File #: 1279-22, Version: 1

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be

and hereby is authorized and directed to execute agreements related to Neighborhood Development

Funds, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the following entities:

The Lexington Hearing and Speech Center, Inc.; Tee Dee Young Enterprise LLC, The Lexington

History Museum, Inc.; Lexington Fashion Collaborative, Inc.; 16th District PTA Inc. c/o Arlington

Elementary; Bluegrass Families First, Inc.; Georgetown Street Area Neighborhood Association Inc.;

Highlands Neighborhood Association, Inc.; McConnell's Trace Neighborhood Association, Inc.; and

Wilderness Road Girl Scout Council, Inc., for the Office of the Urban County Council.

Section 2 - That amounts, not to exceed the sums stated, be and hereby are approved for

payment to The Lexington Hearing and Speech Center, Inc. (\$2,700.00); Tee Dee Young Enterprise

LLC (\$2,700.00); The Lexington History Museum, Inc. (\$3,000.00); Lexington Fashion Collaborative,

Inc. (\$3,000.00); 16th District PTA Inc. c/o Arlington Elementary (\$200.00); Bluegrass Families First,

Inc. (\$250.00); Georgetown Street Area Neighborhood Association Inc. (\$250.00); Highlands

Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$500.00); McConnell's Trace Neighborhood Association, Inc.

(\$300.00); and Wilderness Road Girl Scout Council, Inc. (\$500.00), from account #1101-121002-

71299, from various Council Districts, pursuant to the terms of the agreements.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

File #: 1279-22, Version: 1					
	MAYOR				
ATTEST:					
CLERK OF URBAN COUNT	TY COUNCIL				

1279-22:EAB:X:\Cases\CO\22-LE0003\LEG\00770344.DOCX